

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-v-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC; PLATINUM
CREDIT MANGEMENT, L.P.; MARK NORDLICHT;
DAVID LEVY;
DANIEL SMALL;
URI LANDESMAN;
JOSEPH MANN;
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO; and
JEFFREY SHULSE,

No. 16-CV-6848 (BMC)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF MARK NORDLICHT IN OPPOSITION TO RECEIVER'S
MOTION REQUESTING CLARIFICATION THAT THE RECEIVER ORDER DID
NOT REQUIRE HER TO SEEK LEAVE PRIOR TO FILING A DISCHARGE ACTION
AGAINST MARK NORDLICHT, OR IF LEAVE WAS REQUIRED THEN THE COURT
SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO RETROACTIVELY PERMIT THE FILING**

BACKENROTH, FRANKEL & KRINSKY, LLP
Abraham Backenroth, Esq.
Scott Krinsky, Esq.
800 Third Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 593-1100
Attorneys for Defendant Mark Nordlicht

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Receiver Order Sets Forth Conditions For A Receiver To File Litigation..... 1

The Receiver’s Thirteenth Status Report (10/20/20) Concluded That The Receivership Was In Its End Stages And That There Would Be No Additional Litigation..... 1

The Stadmauers’ State Court Action And Attachment Of Assets..... 3

Mark Nordlicht’s Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Case..... 4

The Receiver’s Discharge Action And Complaint..... 8

Judge Drain Partially Grants Mr. Nordlicht’s Motion To Dismiss..... 10

I. THE RECEIVER WAS BARRED BY THE CLEAR TERMS OF THE RECEIVER ORDER FROM FILING THE DISCHARGE ACTION 12

A. The Receiver Was Required To Obtain This Court’s Permission Prior To Filing The Discharge Action Which She Failed To Do..... 12

B. The Receiver’s Failure To Seek Leave On Prior Litigations Does Not Excuse Her Current Failure To Seek Leave On The Discharge Action 13

C. The Receiver’s Discharge Action Is Not Merely A Defensive Action. But Even If It Is, Judge Drain Ruled That It Would Still Require This Court’s Permission 16

D. The Receiver Cannot Show That The Discharge Action Is Cost-Effective And Necessary To Recover And Conserve Receivership Property 18

II. THE STAY SHOULD NOT BE LIFTED TO RETROACTIVELY PERMIT THE FILING OF THE DISCHARGE ACTION 22

A. The Receiver Has Failed To Even Allege, Much Less Satisfy, The Relevant Factors To Lift The Stay, Including Showing Substantial Injury If The Stay Is Not Lifted 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Citibank, N.A. v. Nyland (CF8) Ltd., 839 F.2d 93, 99 (2d Cir. 1988) 12

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. 1795 Riverside Drive Owners Inc.
1994 WL 481928 * 1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 1994)..... 12

Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Spark Tarrytown, Inc., 829 F.Supp. 82, 88
(S.D.N.Y. 1993) 13

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Tsinos, 854 F.Supp. 113, 115-16
(E.D.N.Y. 1994) 13

Helicon Partners, LLC v. Kim’s Provision Co., Inc., 2013 WL 1881744 * 9
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2013) 20, 23

In re Bradford, 14 B.R. 722, 725 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1981) 17

In re Keck, 363 B.R. 193, 201 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2007) 11

In re Kucheck, 2010 WL 6259966 * 5 (9th Cir. BAP Nov. 29, 2010) 11

In re Lebya, 12 B.R. 773, 774-75 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1981) 17

In re Metz, 231 B.R. 474, 480 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 15

In re Portner, 109 B.R. 977, 989 (Bankr. D. Col. 1989) 11

In re Swanson, 36 B.R. 99, 100 (9th Cir. BAP 1984) 11

Maness v. Meyers, 419 U.S. 449, 458 (1975)..... 15

Negron - Almeda v. Santiago, 528 F.3d 15, 23 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 14

S.E.C. v. Byers, 592 F.Supp.2d 532, 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), *aff’d* , 609 F.3d 87
(2d Cir. 2010)..... 24

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Platinum Management (NY) LLC,
2018 WL 3442550 * 1-2 (E.D.N.Y. July 17, 2018) 23

Security Pacific Mortg. And Real Estate Services, Inc. v. Republic Of Philippines,
962 F.2d 204, 211 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 12

Travelers Indemnity Co., v. Bailey, 129 S. Ct. 2195, 2204 (2009)..... 24

United States v. Acquest Wehrle LLC, 2010 WL 3788050 * 3
(W.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2010)..... 14, 15

United States v. Pescatore, 637 F.3d 128, 144 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 15

United States v. Spallone, 399 F.3d 415, 421 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 14

United States v. United Mine Workers of America, 67 S. Ct. 677 (1947)..... 15

Statutes, Rules

11 U.S.C. § 523..... 3, 4

11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(2)..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 727 3, 4, 9

11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4)(A)..... 9

Other Authorities

6 Collier § 727.04[1][b], p. 39 (16th ed) 11
